
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Davies (Chair)
Councillors Lovelock, Carnell, Ennis, 
Gittings, Grashoff, Hacker, Hoskin, James, 
Leng, Manghnani, McGonigle, O'Connell, 
Rowland, R Singh and R Williams

Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: 
julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk

29 October 2019

Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 6 NOVEMBER 
2019

A meeting of the Housing, Neighbourhoods and Leisure Committee will be held on Wednesday, 
6 November 2019 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading. 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration.

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HOUSING, 
NEIGHBOURHOODS & LEISURE COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 JULY 
2019

5 - 14

3. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES

4. PETITIONS

Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation 
to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties 
which have been received by Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services no later than four clear working days before the 
meeting.

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 
COUNCILLORS



Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & 
Duties which have been submitted in writing and received by 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services no later than four 
clear working days before the meeting.

6. DECISION BOOK REFERENCES

To consider any requests received by the Monitoring Officer 
pursuant to Standing Order 42, for consideration of matters 
falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties which have 
been subject of Decision Book reports.

7. PRIVATE SECTOR RENEWAL & DISABLED ADAPTATIONS 
POLICY

BOROUGH
WIDE

15 - 38

This report seeks approval of the draft updated Private 
Sector Renewal & Disabled Adaptations Policy for 
consultation, with the final report and policy being 
presented to Policy Committee in February 2020.

8. FIRE SAFETY IN TALL BUILDINGS BOROUGH
WIDE

39 - 46

This report provides an update on the Council’s response 
following the Grenfell Tower fire in Kensington on 14 June 
2017, including action taken in relation to the Authority’s 
own housing stock, other corporate buildings and schools, as 
well as wider work in partnership with the Royal Berkshire 
Fire and Rescue Service (RBFRS) in respect of privately 
owned high rise residential blocks within the Borough 
boundaries.

9. DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 2019-22 BOROUGH
WIDE

47 - 100

This report summarises the draft Domestic Abuse Strategy 
for Reading, 2019-22 and the report on the recently 
completed consultation.  The report also recommends that 
the committee adopts the draft strategy in appendix 1, as 
the live Domestic Abuse Strategy for Reading 2019-22.



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE
3 JULY 2019

Present: Councillor Davies (Chair); 
Councillors, Ennis, Gittings, Grashoff, James, Leng, Lovelock, 
McGonigle, O’Connell, Rowland, R Singh, and R Williams.

Apologies: Councillors Carnell, Hoskin and Manghnani.

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting of 13 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

2. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES

The Minutes of the following meetings were submitted:

 Community Safety Partnership – 15 November 2018.

Resolved - That the Minutes be received.

3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Questions on the following matters were submitted:

Questioner Subject Reply

Valerie Wyeth Illegal Camping in Christchurch 
Meadow

Cllr James

Jo Ramsay Wildflower Planting on Highway 
Verges

Cllr James

The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website.

4. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS

Questions on the following matters were submitted:

Questioner Subject Reply

Cllr McGonigle Vacant Council Properties Cllr Ennis

The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website.

5. TACKLING KNIFE CRIME

Sarah Godsmark and Penny Jones, Thames Valley Police, gave a presentation 
updating the Committee on the progress that was being made to tackle knife crime in 
Reading.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE
3 JULY 2019

Sarah Godsmar
[...]
t the Assistant Director for Housing and Neighbourhoods, in 
consultation with the Lead Councillor for Housing, be authorised to 
approve the commencement of a consultation on and co-production 
of an action/delivery plan for Reading’s Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2019-2024.

8. CONSULTATION FOR DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 2019 - 2022

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
which summarised the draft Domestic Abuse Strategy for Reading, 2019-2022 and 
sought authorisation to complete a consultation exercise with stakeholders on the 
proposed priorities for the strategy.

The following documents were appended to the report:

Appendix 1 - Draft Domestic Abuse Strategy;
Appendix 2 - Consultation Plan;
Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment.

The report stated that the existing Domestic Abuse Strategy for Reading ended in 
2018 and therefore a new refreshed strategy was required.  It was proposed that a 
consultation exercise on the priorities set out in the attached draft Domestic Abuse 
Strategy 2019-22 (Appendix 1) take place from 19 August 2019 to 13 September 2019.  
It would then be submitted to Housing, Neighbourhoods and Leisure Committee with 
a draft action plan for formal adoption on 6 November 2019.  Key stakeholders for 
consultation included residents, Adult Social care, Brighter Futures, Thames Valley 
Police, Health, commissioned services and voluntary sector services.

The report explained that the priorities within the draft strategy had been developed 
via a series of workshops with members of the Domestic Abuse Strategy Group 
(DASG), a sub-group of the CSP.  They reflected the group’s aspirations to move the 
practices and approach of partners in Reading forward in specific areas, and it was 
assumed that the progress made during the previous strategy would be embedded by 
agencies as part of their ‘business as usual’ and therefore continued.  Data would 
continue to be monitored by the DASG and any changes in performance or outcomes 
would be challenged regularly.

The priorities within the draft strategy for 2019-22 were as follows:

Priority 1 –Raising awareness about domestic abuse with a focus on:
 Workforce Development – Continue to ensure a knowledgeable and well 

trained workforce;
 Healthy Relationship Education – increasing the resilience of Young People 

to negative relationships and behaviour;

Page 8



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE
3 JULY 2019

 Engagement with marginalised communities - Encouraging those 
experiencing abuse to seek help at an earlier stage.

Priority 2: Developing a multi-agency approach to working with 
perpetrators: Working with strategic partners to create a perpetrator 
approach to reduce and prevent repeat domestic abuse
Priority 3 – Improving our partnership response to Coercive Control: 
Training professionals to understand and identify coercive control, so as to 
increase and better manage disclosures.

Resolved: That the Assistant Director for Housing and Neighbourhoods, in 
consultation with the Lead Councillor for Neighbourhoods be 
authorised to approve the commencement of a consultation exercise 
on the proposed priorities for Reading’s Domestic Abuse Strategy.

9. CONTRACT AWARD - MINOR WORKS BUILDING CONTRACT 2016 PVCU 
WINDOW AND REAR DORR REPLACEMENTS TO FLATS

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
which sought approval for the award of JCT Minor Works Building Contract to replace 
windows and doors on up to 228 flats in 22 Council blocks starting in August 2019 and 
completing before the end of the 2019/2020 financial year as per the current year’s 
programme.  All the work would be funded from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
The work would go through a competitive tender exercise using an approved list of 
preferred window and door manufacturers to procure works for construction and 
maintenance of social housing and drive value for money.

The report explained tha
[...]
r only.  The 
Council Housing Adaptations policy is a separate document.

1.2 The updates to the policy will enable the Council to deliver Housing Assistance and Disabled 
Adaptations in the private sector in a person centred and outcome focused way. This 
updated policy meets the objectives of the Better Care Fund, to increase the uptake of 
Disabled Facilities Grants and work collaboratively with health and social care colleagues. It 
is anticipated that this policy will enable a more proportionate and responsive service, 
delaying hospital admissions, falls or moves to residential or nursing homes. The measures 
in this policy will further support care and support services to actively promote wellbeing 
and independence, and enables early intervention avoiding crisis intervention. 

1.3 The following discretionary grants are offered as part of the updated policy:
 Health & Wellbeing at Home Grant
 Discretionary Fees Grant
 Amended Relocation Grant
 Disabled Facilities Grant Top up

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That members agree the draft Private Sector Renewal and Disabled Adaptations Policy 
(private sector) for consultation, with the final policy being presented to Policy Committee 
in February 2020.

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 The Autumn Statement 2015 contained a commitment to provide £500m by 2019/20 for 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs), to fund 85,000 home adaptations in year. It is estimated 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:yasmin.ahmad@reading.gov.uk


2

that this funding will prevent 8,500 people from needing to move into a care home between 
2019 to 2026.  Reading received a £1.055m share of this funding.

3.2 The benefits of adapting the home to serve the occupiers needs are recognised as an 
effective way to improve the health and wellbeing of older people and disabled adults and 
children. A more accessible home environment can improve independence, reduce risk and 
reduce reliance on assistance. As the body of evidence demonstrating the benefits of ho
[...]
as produced in 2012.

4. THE PROPOSAL

4.1 The updated draft policy will enable the council to deliver Housing Assistance and Disabled 
Adaptations in a person centred and outcome focused way. The updated policy meets the 
objectives of the Better Care Fund, to increase the uptake of DFGs and work collaboratively 
with health and social care colleagues. It is anticipated that this policy will enable a more 
proportionate and responsive service, delaying hospital admissions, falls or moves to 
residential or nursing homes. The measures in this policy will further support care and 
support services to actively promote wellbeing and independence, and enables early 
intervention avoiding crisis intervention. 

4.2 The policy is attached in Appendix 1 and details all the grants and loans on offer but 
outlined below are the main changes introduced in this draft policy: 

4.3 Health & Well Being at Home Grant  - this is a new grant and the purpose of it is to enable: 
 An applicant to manage their health and wellbeing in their own home;
 Make a property suitable to facilitate safe hospital discharge;
 Prevent hospital admissions or readmissions and
 Reduce admission to long term care.

Page 18



5

This grant will not be means tested and will have a maximum upper limit of £5,000.  The 
types of adaptations/housing assistance that will be provided include stairlifts, ramps, deep 
clean, de-cluttering of essential rooms, repair/replacement of boilers.  This grant will 
enable Hospital OTs and social care staff to respond to unsafe housing to ensure safe and 
more responsive discharges from hospital in many cases with low cost input to resolve 
imminent risks.

4.4 As part of the policy review the councils Lead Occupational Therapist and the Head 
Occupational Therapist at the Royal Berkshire Hospital carried out a survey in 2018.  The 
survey examined the cost impact on the number of bed days lost with 6 patients in Royal 
Berkshire Hospital who were “bed blocking” due to 
[...]
 meets the objectives of the Better Care Fund, to increase 
the uptake of DFGs and work collaboratively with health and social care 
colleagues. It is anticipated that this policy will enable a more 
proportionate and responsive service, delaying hospital admissions, falls or 
moves to residential or nursing homes. The measures in this policy will 
further support care and support services to actively promote wellbeing and 
independence, and enables early intervention avoiding crisis intervention. 

1.6 Policy Implementation & Review

1.7 This policy shall come into force on 1st April 2020 and remain until such time 
as the Council approves any successor policy.

Page 25



Page 4

1.8 The policy will be reviewed on an annual basis and any changes will be 
implemented as soon as practically possible 

1.9 Situations that might result in an earlier review will be where there is a 
change in funding available, legislative changes or significant change in the 
Councils strategies.  

1.10 Funding

1.11 Should the situation arise where the demand for grants outstrips the funding 
available Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants will be given priority 

1.12 Appeals & Complaints

1.13 The Council has an established corporate complaints procedure for dealing 
with appeals and complaints. All Council officers have copies of the leaflet 
explaining how to make a complaint.

1.14 A complaint should be linked to the Council’s systems and procedures and 
may be about delay, lack of response, discourtesy or any item that leaves 
cause for dissatisfaction with the Council’ conduct.

1.15 Where service users remain unhappy with the outcome of the formal 
complaint, they may wish to contact the Local Government Ombudsman.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Housing & Health 

2.2 Housing is a key determinant of Health and by promoting good quality 
housing this policy contributes to improving housing conditions

2.3 The benefits of adapting the home are recognised as an effective way to 
improve t
[...]
: Acting Head of 
Planning and 
Regulatory Services 

E-MAIL: James.crosbie@reading.gov.uk

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Council’s response following the Grenfell Tower 

fire in Kensington on 14th June 2017. This includes action taken in relation to the 
Authority’s own housing stock, other corporate buildings and schools, as well as wider 
work in partnership with the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service (RBFRS) in 
respect of privately owned high rise residential blocks within the Borough boundaries. 

1.2 In summary the local authority has taken the following action post the Grenfell Tower 
incident: 

• As reported to this committee in March 2019, the council instructed Fireskills, an 
independent fire safety specialist to audit tall buildings within the Housing Revenue 
Account.  The audit went further than Government’s guidance and included buildings 
below 18 metres in height.  As a result of the audit an action plan was drawn up that 
is being managed to ensure works can be completed.  The council has also as 
necessary responded to the Government’s latest guidance on issues such as fire doors.

• A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between RBFRS and the 6 Berkshire councils 
was signed, to enable a partnership approach to inspections and enforcement. 

• As a result of the MOU, a building safety programme was implemented and joint work 
commenced in March 2018 between RBFRS and the council. This work involved joint 
fire safety inspections of 32 of the most high risk residential buildings over 18 metres. 
Inspections were completed on 1st August and work to meet fire safety standards was 
required where necessary.

• Four high rise residential buildings have been identified with Aluminium Composite 
Material (ACM) cladding which failed the required fire safety standards. These 
buildings have had interim measures installed and monitored in accordance with the 
current Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) guidance. 
The council and RBFRS are working with stakeholders of the buildings to support plans 
to remove, and in some cases replace, the cladding.

• The council has begun work in response to a requirement from MHCLG in July 2019 to 
complete a data collection exercise to identify external wall materials and insulation 
on all high-rise residential buildings 18 metres and over within their area. There are 
approximately 106 high-rise residential buildings in Reading which are applicable to 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



this request. Legislation under the Housing Act 2004 is being used to require this 
information from freeholders. 

• There is regular communication and sharing of information between the council and 
RBFRS, plus joint meetings with relevant stakeholders where required.

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That Housing, Neighbourhoods & Leisure Committee note this update following the 
Grenfell Tower fire as detailed in this report.

3. POLICY CONTEXT

The Grenfell Tower Fire 

3.1 Grenfell Tower was a 24-storey, 67m high residential tower block in North Kensington 
built in 1970. The concrete structure's top 22 storeys consisted of 127 flats. The block 
was managed by Kensington and Chelsea Tenants' Management Organisation.

 
3.2 A major fire seriously damaged the building on 14 June 2017. The fire burned for 

about 60 hours until finally extinguished. More than 200 firefighters and 40 fire 
engines from stations all over London were involved in efforts to control the fire. At 
least 80 people were confirmed or presumed dead, according to the Metropolitan 
Police Service. 

3.3 The fire remains under investigation and is the subject of a Public Inquiry which 
opened on 14th September 2017. The Inquiry suggests that external fire loading was 
partly responsible for the rapid fire spread. The ACM cladding of the building has 
become the main focus of concern. 

3.4 The cladding system which was fitted as part of an £8.4 mill
[...]
y causes tension between leaseholders and 
managing agents and may result in Councillor enquiries.

4.8 MHCLG's data reporting system, DELTA, is updated regularly by the council and there is 
frequent communication with staff from the Tower Casework Team at MHCLG. 

4.9 The Corporate Fire Safety Working Group has regular meetings to discuss progress with 
the work on fire safety in high rise residential buildings.

 
4.10 The council and RBFRS have also met regularly throughout the year to discuss progress 

with the Building Safety Programme and the effectiveness of the MOU.  The current 
position is that the council will need to progress the identification of the materials 
used to build high rise residential accommodation in the borough, which may require 
steps to be taken to enforce the requirement for information to be provided.  

5 Options Proposed

5.1 The council and RBFRS officers have discussed how the Steering Group set up as part 
of the MOU might, in future, prioritise checks on certain non-high rise residential 
properties such as care homes, sheltered accommodation and other specialist housing 
where the occupants may be more vulnerable and less mobile. Houses in Multiple 
Occupation are another accommodation type which, through the County-wide 
Steering group’s joint work, could result in improved safety for residents. Scope of 
partnership work will depend on the nature of issues arising from high rise residential 
stock and the councils and RBFRS capacity.

5.2 Communications with stakeholders on the high rise residential buildings with ACM will 
continue. The priority will be to secure remediation of the cladding where required as 
quickly as possible. 

5.3 The council will undertake steps to obtain external wall details of all applicable 
buildings in response to the request from MHCLG in order to submt the required data 
by 31st March 2020. 

5.3 The council will keep updated with the latest Government guidance and take action 
where appropri
[...]
pts the draft strategy in appendix 1, 
as the live Domestic Abuse Strategy for Reading 2019-22.

1.2 Appendix 1 – Draft Domestic Abuse Strategy
1.3 Appendix 2 – Consultation Summary
1.3 Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That Housing Neighbourhoods and Leisure Committee approve the draft strategy 
as the adopted Domestic Abuse Strategy for Reading 2019- 2022.

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 After the successful delivery of the 2015-18 Domestic Abuse Strategy for Reading a 
refreshed strategy is required. The attached draft strategy for 2019-22 will support 
the delivery of both the Community Safety Partnership and the Berkshire West 
Children’s Safeguarding Partnership strategic plans.

3.2 The draft strategy is impacted but both the Draft Domestic Abuse Bill 2019 and the 
Children and Social Work Act 2017, plus associated draft statutory ‘Relationships 
Education, Relationships and Sex Education (RSE) and Health Education guidance’. 

4. THE PROPOSAL

4.1 The existing Domestic Abuse Strategy for Reading ended in 2018 and new refreshed 
strategy is required.

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



4.2 A consultation exercise on the attached draft Domestic Abuse Strategy 2019-22 
(appendix 1) was completed from the 19th August 2019 to the 13th September 2019. A 
summary of the consultation responses is included in the report (appendix 2).

4.3 The priorities within the draft strategy were developed via a series or workshops with 
members of the Domestic Abuse Strategy Group (DASG), a sub-group of the CSP. They 
reflect the group’s aspirations to move the practices and approach of partners in 
Reading forward in specific areas, and it is assumed that the progress made during the 
previous strategy will be embedded by agencies as part of their ‘business as usual’ 
and therefore continued. Data will continue to be monitored by the DASG and any 
changes in performance or outcomes will be challenged regularly. The respondents to 
the consultation strongly agreed with the priorities so they remain as follows:

4.4 The priorities within the draft strategy for 2019-22 are as follows:

Priority 1 –Raising awareness about domestic abuse with a focus on: 

 Workforce Development – Continue to ensure a knowledgeable and well trained 
workforce.

 Healthy Relationship Education – increasing the resilience of Young People to 
negative relationships and behaviour.

 Engagement with marginalised communities - Encouraging those experiencing 
abuse to seek help at an earlier stage 

Priority 2: Developing a multi-agency approach to working with perpetrators – 
Working with strategic partners to create a perpetrator approach to reduce and 
prevent repeat Domestic Abuse. 

Priority 3 – Improving our partnership response to Coercive Control –Training 
professionals to understand and identify coercive control, so as to increase and better 
manage disclosures.

5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS

5.1 The draft strategy supports the delivery of the following Corporate Plan priorities:

1. To protect and enhance the lives of vulnerable adults and children

2. Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe

5.2 It also supports the delivery of the following Strategic Aims

1. To promote equality, social inclusion and a safe and healthy environment for all

5.3 Reducing the impact of Domestic Abuse has an impact of both the Health and 
Wellbeing and Community Safety agendas of the Council and partners.

6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION

6.1 A consultation exercise on the draft strategy was completed between the 19th August 
and the 13th September 2019, and a summary of the responses can be found in 
Appendix 2.

6.2 24 people responded to the consultation and as well as supporting the proposed 
priorities they provided clear and helpful suggestions for how these priorities could be 
delivered effectively. 

6.3 As a result of the consultation the draft strategy has been amended as follows:
Page 48



 As part of the delivery of pri

Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 6 
NOVEMBER 2019

1

Present: Councillor Davies (Chair);

Councillors Lovelock (Vice-Chair), Carnell, Ennis, Grashoff, 
Hacker, Hoskin, James, Leng, Manghnani, McGonigle, Rowland, 
R Singh and R Williams

Apologies: Councillors Gittings

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS & LEISURE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 JULY 2019 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS 

Questions on the following matters were submitted:

Questioner Subject Reply

Cllr McGonigle Tree Planting Programme Cllr James

Cllr R Singh Norcot Youth & Community Centre Cllr James

Cllr R Singh Moped Misuse Cllr James

The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website.

15. PRIVATE SECTOR RENEWAL & DISABLED ADAPTATIONS POLICY 

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report which 
sought approval of the draft updated Private Sector Renewal & Disabled Adaptations 
Policy for consultation.  The Council’s Monitoring Officer had advised that, due to the 
General Election being called for 12 December 2019, the start of the consultation should 
be delayed until January 2020, with the final report being submitted to the Housing, 
Neighbourhoods and Leisure Committee on 11 March 2020, rather than Policy Committee 
on 17 February 2020 as originally stated in the report.  A copy of the Policy was attached 
to the report at Appendix A.

The report explained that the Private Sector Renewal & Disabled Adaptations Policy 
related to the Private Sector only, and that there was a separate Council Housing 
Adaptations Policy.  The updates to the Policy would enable the Council to deliver 
Housing Assistance and Disabled Adaptations in the private sector in a person-centred and 
outcome-focused way.  The updated Policy met the objectives of the Better Care Fund, 
to increase the uptake of Disabled Facilities Grants and work collaboratively with health 
and social care colleagues.  It was anticipated that the Policy would enable a more 
proportionate and responsive service, delaying hospital admissions, falls or moves to 



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 6 
NOVEMBER 2019

2

residential or nursing homes.  The measures would further support care and support 
services to actively promote wellbeing and independence, and would enable early 
intervention, thereby avoiding crisis intervention.

The following discretionary grants would be offered as part of the updated Policy:
 Health & Wellbeing at Home Grant;
 Discretionary Professional Fees Grant;
 Discretionary Accommodation Fees Grant;
 Amended Relocation Grant;
 Disabled Facilities Grant Top up.

Resolved: That the draft Private Sector Renewal and Disabled Adaptations Policy be 
approved for consultation, with the final Policy being presented to 
Housing, Neighbourhoods and Leisure Committee on 11 March 2020.

16. FIRE SAFETY IN TALL BUILDINGS 

Further to Minute 12 of the meeting held on 14 November 2018, the Director of Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted an update report which provided an 
update on the Council’s response following the Grenfell Tower fire in Kensington on 14 
June 2017.  This included action taken in relation to the Authority’s own housing stock, 
other corporate buildings and schools, as well as wider work in partnership with the Royal 
Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service (RBFRS) in respect of privately owned high rise 
residential blocks within the Borough boundaries.

The Council had taken the following action post the Grenfell Tower incident:

• Instructed Fireskills, an independent fire safety specialist to audit tall buildings 
within the Housing Revenue Account.  An action plan had been drawn up and the 
Council had also responded to the Government’s latest guidance on issues such as 
fire doors.

• Signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between RBFRS and the six 
Berkshire Unitary Authorities, to enable a partnership approach to inspections and 
enforcement.

• Implemented a building safety programme and started joint work, involving joint 
fire safety inspections of 32 of the most high risk residential buildings over 18 
metres and work to meet fire safety standards had been required where necessary.

• Identified four high rise residential buildings with Aluminium Composite Material 
(ACM) cladding which failed the required fire safety standards. These buildings 
have had interim measures installed and were being monitored in accordance with 
the current Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
guidance. The council and RBFRS were working with stakeholders of the buildings 
to support plans to remove, and in some cases replace, the cladding.

• Begun work in response to a requirement from MHCLG in July 2019 to complete a 
data collection exercise to identify external wall materials and insulation on all 
high-rise residential buildings 18 metres and over within their area.  There were 
approximately 106 such high-rise residential buildings in Reading and legislation 



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 6 
NOVEMBER 2019

3

under the Housing Act 2004 was being used to require this information from 
freeholders.

The report also set out the current position with regard to the work being undertaken to 
meet the requirements set out in the action plan in the Council’s Housing stock, 
corporate buildings and schools and interim measures that had been put into place for 
the four cross-tenure high rise buildings.

The report detailed the actions that Council and its partners were planning to undertake 
going forward:

 Communications with stakeholders on the high rise residential buildings with ACM 
to continue. The priority would be to secure remediation of the cladding where 
required as quickly as possible. 

 The council would undertake steps to obtain external wall details of all applicable 
buildings in response to the request from MHCLG in order to submit the required 
data by 31 March 2020. 

 The council would keep up to date with the latest Government guidance and take 
action where appropriate.  This included any new changes derived from 
recommendations in the final Hackitt review.

 RBFRS were planning to release information to the media detailing the joint work 
that had been undertaken on the building safety programme to date.

 Regular communication and sharing of information between the council and RBFRS, 
plus joint meetings with relevant stakeholders where required.

Resolved: That the action taken and planned in respect of fire safety in tall 
buildings, as detailed in the report, be noted.

17. DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 2019-22 

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report which 
summarised the draft Domestic Abuse Strategy for Reading, 2019-22 and the report on 
the recently completed consultation, and recommended that the draft strategy be 
adopted as the live Domestic Abuse Strategy for Reading 2019-22.  The following 
documents were appended to the report:

 Appendix 1 – Draft Domestic Abuse Strategy;
 Appendix 2 – Consultation Summary;
 Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment.

The report explained that the existing Domestic Abuse Strategy for Reading ended in 2018 
and a new refreshed strategy was required.  A consultation exercise on the draft 
Domestic Abuse Strategy 2019-22 had been carried out between 19 August 2019 and 13 
September 2019.  The priorities within the draft strategy had been developed via a series 
of workshops with members of the Domestic Abuse Strategy Group (DASG), a sub-group of 
the CSP.  They reflected the Group’s aspirations to move the practices and approach of 



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 6 
NOVEMBER 2019

4

partners in Reading forward in specific areas, and it was assumed that the progress made 
during the previous strategy would be embedded by agencies as part of their ‘business as 
usual’ and therefore continued.  Data would continue to be monitored by the DASG and 
any changes in performance or outcomes would be challenged regularly.  The respondents 
to the consultation strongly agreed with the priorities so they remained as follows:

Priority 1 –Raising awareness about domestic abuse with a focus on: 

 Workforce Development – Continue to ensure a knowledgeable and well 
trained workforce.

 Healthy Relationship Education – increasing the resilience of Young People to 
negative relationships and behaviour.

 Engagement with marginalised communities - Encouraging those experiencing 
abuse to seek help at an earlier stage 

Priority 2: Developing a multi-agency approach to working with perpetrators – Working 
with strategic partners to create a perpetrator approach to reduce and prevent repeat 
Domestic Abuse. 

Priority 3 – Improving our partnership response to Coercive Control –Training 
professionals to understand and identify coercive control, so as to increase and better 
manage disclosures.

Resolved: That the draft Strategy be approved as the adopted Domestic Abuse 
Strategy for Reading 2019- 2022.

(The meeting closed at 7.35 pm)


